

No. 09-529

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, BY ITS OFFICE  
FOR PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY, PETITIONER,

*v.*

JAMES W. STEWART, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT  
OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL  
SERVICES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
DENISE D. MICHELETTI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS DIRECTOR, CENTRAL VIRGINIA TRAINING  
CENTER, AND VICKI Y. MONTGOMERY, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR,  
CENTRAL STATE HOSPITAL.

---

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

PAUL J. BUCKLEY  
Managing Attorney  
VIRGINIA OFFICE  
FOR PROTECTION  
AND ADVOCACY  
1910 Byrd Ave., Suite 5  
Richmond, VA 23230

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
SETH M. GALANTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN R. MATSUI  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-6947  
sgalanter@mofocom

NOVEMBER 15, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> IS AVAILABLE TO PUBLIC ENTITIES LIKE PETITIONER TO BRING STATE OFFICIALS INTO COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW .....	2
A. This Case Falls Squarely Within The Scope Of <i>Ex parte Young</i> .....	2
1. <i>Ex parte Young</i> is a necessary corol- lary to the Eleventh Amendment ....	2
2. <i>Ex parte Young</i> is not equivalent to abrogation or waiver of the State's immunity .....	4
3. The relief sought here is permissi- ble under <i>Ex parte Young</i> even if it is characterized as redressing inac- tion .....	5
4. The voluntary nature of participation by States in federal Spending Clause statutes weighs in favor of authoriz- ing <i>Ex parte Young</i> actions .....	10
B. The Nature Of Petitioner As A State Agency Does Not Alter The <i>Ex parte</i> <i>Young</i> Balance .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Respondents experience no additional fiscal or dignitary burden due to the public-entity status of the plaintiff .....	11
2. Public-entity suits are supported by historical practice .....	15
3. Cases involving suits brought by political subdivisions support applying <i>Ex parte Young</i> .....	16
C. <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> Offers No Solace To Respondents .....	18
1. Suits for prospective relief against state officials are not subject to case-by-case balancing .....	18
2. Remedies in state court are both irrelevant and inadequate .....	18
II. RESPONDENTS’ INVOCATION OF SUPPOSED CONGRESSIONAL LIMITS TO <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> IN THE STATUTES INVOKED BY PETITIONER ARE BELATED AND MISGUIDED .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allegheny Cnty. Sanitary Auth. v. EPA</i> , 732 F.2d 1167 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Arkansas Dept. of Health &amp; Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) .....	10
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2521 (2010) .....	23
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> , 544 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 U.S. 540 (1875).....	16
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982) .....	10
<i>Board of Liquidation v. McComb</i> , 92 U.S. 531 (1875).....	7, 8
<i>Board of Supervisors of Amherst Cnty. v. Combs</i> , 169 S.E. 589 (Va. 1933).....	22
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	5, 7
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1068 (1999).....	17
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972) .....	10
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (Dall.) 419 (1793).....	15
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>Driscoll v. Edison Light &amp; Power Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 104 (1939).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	8, 10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Gannon v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 416 S.E.2d 446 (Va. 1992).....	22
<i>General Oil Co. v. Crain</i> , 209 U.S. 211 (1908).....	19
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010) .....	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	13
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.C.</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983) .....	11
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Angelina Cnty., Tex.</i> , 31 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	2, 18, 19
<i>In re Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 677 S.E.2d 236 (Va. 2009).....	22
<i>In re Missouri Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 105 F.3d 434 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Indiana Protection &amp; Advocacy Servs. v. Indiana Family &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc), petition for cert. filed (U.S. July 21, 2010) (No. 10-131).....	25
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	5
<i>Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Meredith v. Fair</i> , 305 F.2d 343 (5th Cir.), stay denied, 83 S. Ct. 10 (1962).....	6
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	6, 12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	10, 11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	3
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	13
<i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537 (1903).....	5
<i>Puerto Rico v. Branstad</i> , 483 U.S. 219 (1987) .....	8
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979) .....	6
<i>Rogers v. Brockette</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 827 (1979).....	17
<i>Rolston v. Crittenden</i> , 120 U.S. 390 (1887).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	20
<i>Russell v. Men of Devon</i> , (1788) 100 Eng. Rep. 359 (K.B.).....	16
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	12, 24
<i>Terral v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529 (1922).....	20
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892) .....	13
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	2, 8, 19, 23, 24
<i>Virginia Coupon Cases</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885) .....	7
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	17
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES:	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	12
amend. X.....	13
amend. XI .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	20
§ 1341 (Tax Injunction Act).....	20
§ 1342 (Johnson Act) .....	20
§ 1441.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act, 42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1)(B).....	24
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 15021-15029 (Part B) .....	25
§ 15043(a) .....	25
§ 15043(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	24
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(6).....	24
42 C.F.R. § 51.41(e).....	9
45 C.F.R. § 1386.21(a) .....	25
§ 1386.22(d) .....	9
§ 1386.25.....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)(1) .....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-51(8) .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
John F. Dillon, <i>The Law of Municipal Corpora- tions</i> (New York, James Cockcroft & Co. 2d ed. 1873) .....	16
Antonin Scalia, <i>Sovereign Immunity and Non- statutory Review of Federal Administrative Action: Some Conclusions from the Public- Lands Cases</i> , 68 MICH. L. REV. 867 (1970).....	7
Charles A. Wright & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Law of Federal Courts</i> (6th ed. 2002) .....	3
